
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member 
for Planning, 
Transportation 
and Recycling 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 
2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Cabinet Member hearing the petitions:  
 
Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
 
How the hearing works:  
 
The petition organiser (or his/her 
nominee) can address the Cabinet 
Member for a short time and in turn the 
Cabinet Member may also ask questions.  
 
Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance 
to support or listen to your views.  
 
After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 13 March 2012 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=252&MId=1026&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND 
1 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public. 

2 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received.  

 Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time.   

 

 Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page 

3 7pm Great Benty - Petition requesting the removal 
of grassed verges to be replaced with parking 
bays. 
 

West Drayton 1 - 6 
 

4 7pm Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue: 
Petition requesting traffic calming measures 
 

Charville 7 - 12 
 

5 7.30pm Long Drive - Petition requesting additional 
traffic calming measures. 
 

South Ruislip 13 - 18 
 

6 8pm Northwood High Street - Petition requesting a 
residents' parking scheme 
 

Northwood 19 - 24 
 

7 8pm 
 

Candover Close - Petition requesting a 
residents' parking scheme. 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 

25 - 30 
 

8 8.30pm Airdrie Close & West Quay Drive - Petition 
requesting to 'stop up' adopted public 
footpath. 
 

Yeading 31 - 60 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

GREAT BENTY, WEST DRAYTON – PETITION 
REQUESTING THE REMOVAL OF THE GRASSED 
VERGES TO BE REPLACED WITH PARKING BAYS. 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact  Danielle Watson 

Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition of 32 signatures has 
been received from residents of Great Benty requesting the 
removal of the grassed verges to be replaced with parking bays. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s Road 
Safety Programme. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 West Drayton 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for removal of grass verges to 
be replaced with parking bays. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners, asks officers to carry 
out a parking stress survey in Great Benty and report back to the Cabinet Member before 
considering any further actions. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To investigate in further detail the request of petitioners. 
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 
 
These can be identified from the discussions with the petitioners.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
Policy Overview Committee Comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 

 
1. A petition with 32 signatures has been received from residents living in Great Benty, 
West Drayton which represents 32% of households in this part of the road under the following 
heading: 
 
‘We the undersigned would like Hillingdon Borough Council to improve parking conditions in 
Great Benty, West Drayton, M
[...]
Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue 
 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 • Transport Strategy 
• Local Implementation Plan 
• Community Plan 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications to this report 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Charville  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Meets with the petitioners and considers their request for traffic calming measures 
on Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue  
 
2. Notes the ongoing works to develop proposals for traffic calming measures in 
Charville Lane  
 
 
3. Subject to (1) asks officers to include this request on the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme for further investigation and the development of possible options 
 
4. Subject to (1) instructs officers to liaise with the Police and local Safer 
Neighbourhoods teams to investigate and if appropriate undertake some local 
enforcement   
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                             Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
These can be discussed in greater detail with petitioners  
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 20 signatures has been submitted to the Council under the following 
heading “We, the undersigned, are extremely fearful for the safety of pedestrians and other 
motorists due to the speed at which vehicles travel along Charville Lane and Grosvenor 
Avenue. This has created a rat-run on our estate that is unsafe for all concerned. We have 
submitted petitions in the past to no avail. We once again call on the Cabinet Member for 
Planning,Transportation [and Recycling] to take our 
[...]
  

• Petition requesting traffic calming measures on Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue, 
received October 2011  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

TITLE: LONG DRIVE, RUISLIP - PETITION 
REQUESTING ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC CALMING 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Planning, Transportation & Recycling 
   
Officer Contact  Caroline Haywood  

Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member of a petition requesting the raised 
tables installed in Long Drive, Ruislip are extended along the rest 
of the road. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the strategy for on street 
parking controls and the Council’s annual programme of road 
safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with this report.  
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ & Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 South Ruislip 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Considers the petitioners’ request and discusses with them in detail their 
concerns with speeding; 

 
2. Asks officers to conduct a 24 hour / seven day speed and volume survey in the 
section of Long Drive between Queens Walk and The Fairway and report back to the 
Cabinet Member and Ward Members:   

 
3. Subject to the concerns raised by petitioners and the results of the survey, asks 
officers to investigate possible options under the Road Safety Programme when 
resources permit. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns. The success of 
traffic measures which address speeding are largely acceptab
[...]
ING SCHEME 

 

 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
   
Officer Contact  Danielle Watson 

Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  
 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
from residents living in Northwood asking the Council to introduce 
‘resident only parking’ in High Street, Northwood.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Northwood  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member; 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in High Street, 
Northwood. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners and if appropriate, asks 
officers to add the request to the Council’s overall parking programme so consultation 
can be carried out on a parking scheme when resources permit. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns 
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 
 
None at this stage, as residents have requested a residents parking scheme.  However, further 
options could arise from the discussion with petitioners. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 

 
1. A petition with 40 signatures has been received from residents of Northwood under the 
following heading: 
 
‘We, the undersigned request that Hillingdon Council consider adopting High Stre
[...]
concerns and subject to the outcome asks Officers to add the request to the 
Council’s overall parking programme so consultation can be carried with local residents and 
businesses of High Street, Northwood. However, should the Cabinet Member agree with the 
recommendations laid out in this report, an informal consultation will show the level of support 
for a resident parking scheme in the High Street whilst at the same time giving those most 
affected an opportunity to comment on parking proposals. It is the Council’s practice not to 
introduce controlled parking schemes if they do not receive the support of those most affected. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none associated with the recommendations in this report.  However if subsequently 
the Council were to consider the introduction of a parking scheme in High Street, Northwood 
suitable funding opportunities will be identified to fund the consultation and subsequent 
implementation. 
 
 

Page 20



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

EFFECT ON RESIDENTS, SERVICE USERS & COMMUNITIES 
 
What will be the effect of the recommendation? 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with petitioners their concerns with parking in 
High Street, Northwood. 
 
Consultation Carried Out or Required 
 
None at this stage 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal 
 
There no are no special legal implications for the proposal, which amounts to an informal 
consultation. A meeting with the petitioners is perfectly legitimate as part of a listening exercise, 
especially where consideration of the policy and factual issues are still at a formative 
stage. Fairness and natural justice requires that there must be no predetermination of a 
decision in advance of any wider non-statutory consultation. 
 
Accordingly, the Council must balance the concerns of the objectors with its statutory duty to 
secure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of ve
[...]
Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Heathrow Villages  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member; 
 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their concerns with parking in Candover 
Close, Harmondsworth. 
 
2. Subject to the outcome of the discussions with petitioners, asks officers to include 
the request in a subsequent review of the Heathrow Parking Management Scheme. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and if appropriate to 
include Candover Close in a subsequent review of the Heathrow Parking Management Scheme.  
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 
 
None at this stage 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage 
 
Supporting Information 

 
1.  A petition with 35 signatures has been received from residents of Candover Close, 
Harmondsworth, which represents 54% of household in the road under the following heading: 
 
‘We the undersigned wish to apply for residents parking in Candover Close, Harmondsworth.  
Parking within the Close has become almost impossible at times, it is a potential hazard to 
emergency vehicles and residents alike.’ 
 
2.        Candover Close is a residential cul-de-sac situated east of Hatch Lane, Harmondsworth 
with 39 properties.  Attached as Appendix A is a plan indicating the location of Candover Close. 
 
3. In December 2006 residents of Candover Close were consulted on options to control 
parking in their road as part of a previous review of the Heathrow Parking Management 
Scheme.  Responses received during this consultation indicated little support to change parking 
a
[...]
ADOPTED PUBLIC FOOTPATH 
 
Cabinet Member  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio  Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling  
   
Officer Contact  John Fern 

Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A 

 
HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Purpose of report 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a Petition has been received 
asking for the adopted public footpath that runs between Airdrie 
Close And West Quay Drive, Yeading to be ‘stopped up’. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s Road Safety 
Programme 

   
Financial Cost  Approximately £200 for consultation.  There would be substantial 

additional costs involved to ‘stop up’ the highway. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’ and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected 
 

 Yeading 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Cabinet Member;- 
 

1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for the adopted public footpath 
to be ‘stopped up’. 

 
2. Subject to the outcome of 1 above, considers the Petitioners request together with 

the advice given in the report by Officers and the Councils Legal Team and 
instructs Officers to carry out an informal consultation with residents to establish 
a wider residential view and report the results to the Cabinet Member. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss with the petitioner the concerns over 
the Council’s legal obligation as the Highway Authority to protect the rights of the public to use 
the adopted public highway. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing                                        Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
Alternative options considered 
 
There are no alternatives to consider as the Council will have taken all appropriate steps to 
ensure that the views of all persons who may be affected by a decision have b
[...]
CATIONS 
 
Legal 
 
The Council has various powers to stop up an adopted public highway. In this particular case, the 
Council would have to apply to the Magistrates Court for an order to stop up the footpath in 
accordance with Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980.  In deciding whether or not to ‘stop up’ the 
way the Court would need to be satisfied that the way was ‘unnecessary’ for public passage. This 
report shows that officers are able to demonstrate that they will have taken all appropriate action to 
ensure that the views of the public have been taken into consideration and that the Cabinet 
Member will be able to make an informed decision in line with Section 116 of the Highways Act 
1980.   
 
Following the informal consultation exercise, should the Council decide to apply to the Court to 
stop up the highway, officers should obtain further legal advice as to the procedures to be followed 
and in particular the requirements for formal statutory consultation. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A 
 
Plan 
Photographs of the footpath 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Great Benty - Petition requesting the removal of grassed verges to be replaced with parking bays.
	Great Benty Appendix A

	4 Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue: Petition requesting traffic calming measures
	Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue Appendix A

	5 Long Drive - Petition requesting additional traffic calming measures.
	Long drive -Appendix A

	6 Northwood High Street - Petition requesting a residents' parking scheme
	Northwood

	7 Candover Close - Petition requesting a residents' parking scheme.
	Candover Close Appendix A

	8 Airdrie Close & West Quay Drive - Petition requesting to 'stop up' adopted public footpath.
	1. Adoption records.letter john mcdonnell mp.letter john mcdonnell mp
	2. Hwy Register
	3. Petition requesting the closure of a public highway between 7 - 8 Airdrie Close
	4. Footpath 001
	4. Footpath 002
	4. Footpath 003
	4. Footpath 004
	4 Footpath View from West Quay Drive 005
	5. Letter John McDonnell MP.letter john mcdonnell mp.letter john mcdonnell mp.pdf2
	5. Letter John McDonnell MP.letter john mcdonnell mp.letter john mcdonnell mp.pdf2
	6. Letter & Plan Petitioner's Solicitor.letter & plan petitioner's solicitor.pdf3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING 
 
21 March 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Keith Burrows 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
David Knowles – Transport & Projects Senior Manager 
John Fern – Senior Highways Inspection Manager 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Neil Fyfe, Cllr Allan Kauffman and Cllr David Benson. 
 

16. TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE 
PLACE IN PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were Part 1 and would 
therefore be considered in public. 
 

 

17. GREAT BENTY - PETITION REQUESTING THE REMOVAL OF 
GRASSED VERGES TO BE REPLACED WITH PARKING BAYS.  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

  
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Residents could not reverse out of their driveways onto the 
busy road with ease due to the fast flowing traffic 

§ There had been a number of traffic incidents in Great Benty 
§ Vehicles had had their wing mirrors damaged due to the narrow 

width of the road 
§ Emergency vehicles could not travel down the road with ease 

due to the narrow width of the road 
§ Residents were concerned that one day an emergency vehicle 

would need to access the road but would not be able to due to 
the narrow width of road caused by cars parked on either side 
of the street 

§ Residents said parking was a problem throughout the day due 
to commuters leaving their vehicles there. 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised stating that residents could register their 
driveways with the Council so any obstructions could be reported to the 
Council. Cllr Burrows clarified with residents that parking was a 
problem throughout the day. Cllr Burrows passed on a message from 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
the Ward Councillor for West Drayton who sent his support for the 
petitioners.  
  
Resolved: 
   
The Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their request for removal of 
grass verges to be replaced with parking bays. 
 
2. Asked officers to carry out a parking stress survey in Great 
Benty and report back to the Cabinet Member before considering 
any further actions. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To investigate in further detail the request of petitioners. 
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 
None were identified from the discussion with the petitioners. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Knowles 
Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 

18. CHARVILLE LANE AND GROSVENOR AVENUE: PETITION 
REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 A Ward Councillor attended in support of the petitioners.  
  
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ The roads were no longer capable of dealing with an 
increasingly heavy flow of traffic along Charville Lane and 
Grosvenor Avenue 

§ It was common to see cars overturned along the road due to 
the route being used as a rat run around the area 

§ Radar guns were not being used by the SNT to catch drivers 
speeding along the roads. 

 
A Ward Councillor spoke and raised the following points: 

§ SNT’s should make good use of radar guns to catch drivers 
speeding. 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised stating that SNT’s were equipped with 
radar guns and Officers would be instructed to investigate whether they 
were being used effectively. Cllr Burrows said he had recently heard a 
petition sent by the children of a school on Charville Lane regarding the 
safety of the road. Since the hearing Cllr Burrows informed petitioners 
that funding had been allocated to improve the road safety of Charville 
Lane and Grosvenor Avenue.  
  
Resolved: 
  
The Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met with the petitioners and considered their request for traffic 
calming measures on Charville Lane and Grosvenor Avenue. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
2. Noted the ongoing works to develop proposals for traffic 
calming measures in Charville Lane 
 
3. Asked officers to include this request on the Council’s Road 
Safety Programme for further investigation and the development 
of possible options  
 
4. Instructed officers to liaise with the Police and local Safer 
Neighbourhoods teams to investigate and if appropriate 
undertake some local enforcement 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
The petition hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly 
from the petitioners of their concerns and suggestions. 
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
None were discussed with petitioners. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Knowles 
Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 
 

19. LONG DRIVE - PETITION REQUESTING ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES.  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

  A Ward Councillor attended in support of the petitioners.  
  
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ The road was used by a number of children and families 
§ There was an issue of speeding along the road with drivers 

using the route as a rat run 
§ Most houses along the road had driveways but residents found it 

very difficult to reverse onto the busy road 
§ The road was becoming increasingly dangerous and the road 

safety must be improved, 
  
A Ward Councillor spoke and raised the following points: 

§ Speed bumps along the road might help reduce the number of 
drivers speeding along the road 

§ It was becoming increasingly dangerous to drive or walk down 
Long Drive due to the high volume of speeding vehicles.  

  
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised stating that he was aware of the road 
safety issues along Long Drive. Cllr Burrows said the speeding aspect 
must be addressed and with that in mind he would instruct Officers to 
add Long Drive to the Road Safety Programme. 
  
Resolved: 
 
The Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Considered the petitioners’ request and discussed with them in 
detail their concerns with speeding; 
 
2. Asked officers to conduct a 24 hour / seven day speed and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Knowles 



  
volume survey in the section of Long Drive between Queens Walk 
and The Fairway and report back to the Cabinet Member and Ward 
Members: 
3. Asked officers to investigate possible options under the Road 
Safety Programme when resources permit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss in detail with petitioners their 
concerns. The success of traffic measures which address speeding are 
largely acceptable to local residents.  
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
None were discussed with petitioners. 
 

Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 

20. NORTHWOOD HIGH STREET - PETITION REQUESTING A 
RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ The lead petitioner had a bus stop placed outside her house 
and said it was usually a problem to find parking around her 
dwelling 

§ Residents of the High Street had not been included in the 
Northwood Parking Management Scheme and therefore found 
it difficult to find parking along their road 

§ Commuters were using the road to leave their cars for hours 
and in some circumstances days. 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points stating that Parking Management Schemes 
were only considered when the residents of the road in questions 
asked for it.  
  
Resolved 
 
The Cabinet Member: 
 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns with parking 
in High Street, Northwood. 
 
2. Asked officers to add the request to the Council’s overall 
parking programme so consultation can be carried out on a 
parking scheme when resources permit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns. 
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 
None at this stage, as residents have requested a residents parking 
scheme.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Knowles 
Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 



  
21. CANDOVER CLOSE - PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS' 

PARKING SCHEME.  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 A Ward Councillor attended in support of the petitioners.  
  
Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Candover Close was becoming a dangerous nightmare for 
people parking or walking along the road. 

§ Refuse collectors could not access the road due to vehicles 
being parked on either side of the road 

§ Residents were concerned that emergency vehicles would not 
be able to access the road should the need arise 

§ The mouth of the junction into Candover Close had double 
yellow lines which had put a further constraint on parking in the 
area. 

§ People using Heathrow Airport were leaving their cars in 
Candover Close for days on end adding to the demand for 
parking in the area. 

 
A Ward Councillor spoke and raised the following points: 

§ All three Ward Councillors supported the petitioners 
§ Children could not be safely dropped off at the school on 

Candover Close as commuters were parking along the road 
leaving no space for parents to drop their children off. 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised stating that he was familiar with 
Candover Close and the issues around parking due to commuters 
leaving their vehicles there. Cllr Burrows said the double yellow lines 
on the mouth of the junction could not affect the parking situation, as 
under the Highways Act vehicles were not able to park along the mouth 
of the junction.  
  
Resolved: 
The Cabinet Member; 
1. Met and discussed with petitioners their concerns with parking 
in Candover Close, Harmondsworth. 
 
2. Asked officers to include the request in a subsequent review of 
the Heathrow Parking Management Scheme. 
 
3. Instructed Officers to check with Refuse Collectors the issues 
over refuse collection along Candover Close 
 
4. Instructed Officers to discuss the issues of access with 
Emergency Services. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns 
and if appropriate to include Candover Close in a subsequent review of 
the Heathrow Parking Management Scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered / Risk Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Knowles 
Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
None at this stage 
 

22. AIRDRIE CLOSE & WEST QUAY DRIVE - PETITION REQUESTING 
TO 'STOP UP' ADOPTED PUBLIC FOOTPATH.  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Concerns, comments and suggestions raised by petitioners at the 
meeting included the following: 

§ Petitioners had recently visited Hinkley Close and Sedley Close 
where they found that both pathways had been gated up. 

§ The pathway was notorious for anti-social activity. 
§ Petitioners were happy to work with the Council in undertaking a 

full consultation of the area.  
 
Councillor Keith Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and 
responded to the points raised stating that a full consultation would 
give the Council a foundation of evidence on which they could decide 
the course of action regarding the pathway. Officers said the evidence 
they had at the moment was from a consultation which was undertaken 
14 years ago, and Officers could not be sure who was consulted. 
Therefore, Officers felt it was necessary to undertake a fresh 
consultation with Airdrie Close, West Quay Drive and the surrounding 
vicinity. 
  
Resolved That the Cabinet Member;- 
1. Meets and discusses with petitioners their request for the 
adopted public footpath to be ‘stopped up’. 
 
2. Considered the Petitioners request together with the advice 
given in the report by Officers and the Councils Legal Team and 
instructed Officers to carry out an informal consultation with 
residents to establish a wider residential view and report the 
results to the Cabinet Member. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
To allow the Cabinet Member the opportunity to discuss with the 
petitioner the concerns over the Council’s legal obligation as the 
Highway Authority to protect the rights of the public to use the adopted 
public highway. 
 
Alternative options considered 
There are no alternatives to consider as the Council will have taken all 
appropriate steps to ensure that the views of all persons who may be 
affected by a decision have been consulted before taking the 
appropriate action. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Knowles 
Transport & 
Projects Senior 
Manager 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


